RESOLUTION 150 OF 2024

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NY TO ADOPT A MEMORIALIZING RESOLUTION CALLING ON FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVES TO SPONSOR, CO-SPONSOR AND SUPPORT RESOLUTION S.2385 CALLING FOR FUNDING FOR CLEAN AND SAFE DRINKING WATER, AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS FOR FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBES AND ITS MEMBERS

Sponsored By:

Laws & Rules Committee: Alderman Hirsch, Pasti, Tierney, Mickens,

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston is united against all forms of violence and recognizes that all lives are precious and cannot be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston denounces the racial inequality and injustice historically perpetrated against all Native Americans/Indigenous Peoples; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston condemns all forms of racism including anti-Native American Indian/Indigenous Peoples; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston grieves all victims of Native American/Indigenous Peoples genocide; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston recognizes the urgency of the daily needs of the Native American/Indigenous Peoples; and

WHEREAS, only half of households in Native American reservations have <u>clean</u> water or adequate sanitation (www.kcur.org/2023-10-19); and

WHEREAS, many Native Americans on these reservations rely on a bottled water supply; and

WHEREAS, tribes are unable to afford the necessary infrastructure to bring clean and safe drinking water to the reservation; and

WHEREAS, limited staff resources make it difficult to navigate the complex funding process; and

WHEREAS, the Native American/Indigenous Peoples struggle with a 7.9% unemployment rate vs. a 3.9% national unemployment rate; and

WHEREAS, 28.4% on reservations live in poverty compared with 12.7% nationally (US Census); and

WHEREAS, 36% of families with children on reservations live below the poverty line compared with 9.2% of families nationally (US Census); and

WHEREAS, Native people experience a high degree of homelessness due to lack of affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, Native people who are no longer living on a reservation and very little federal funding is directed specifically toward them; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Kingston calls upon our elected officials in Washington to sponsor and support resolutions calling for increased federal funding to be directed to Native Americans living both on and off reservations to attain economic equity through job training and opportunities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Kingston calls upon our elected officials in Washington to sponsor and support resolutions calling for increased federal funding to be directed to Native Americans for infrastructure that will bring clean water and sanitation services to all reservations; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is directed to send a copy of this resolution to President Joe Biden, Senator Charles Schumer, Senator Kirsten Gillibrand, and Representative Patrick Ryan as the City of Kingston's federally elected officials and Secretary of the Interior Deb Haaland, the first Native American to serve as a cabinet secretary.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, THAT THIS RESOLUTION THEREUPON BE ADOPTED.

Submitted to the Mayor this $///^{h}$ day of September, 2024

Elisa Tinti, City Clerk

Approved by the Mayor this $\cancel{1}$ day of September , 2024

Steven T. Noble, Mayor

Adopted by Council on <u>September 10</u>, 2024

THE CITY OF KINGSTON COMMON COUNCIL

LAWS & RULES	
COMMITTEE REPORT	

	, 1		
DEPARTMENT: DA	ATE: 8/21/24		
Description: A MEMORIALIZING RESO CONNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRENERM REPRESENTATIVES TO CLEARN AND SAFE, DEINICANG SEVER SYSTEMS LOL VEDER AND 115 MEMBER 5.	LUTTEN OF THE COM KMESTON NY CMUNE SUPPOLY FUNDINE FOL WATEL AND SINITAN MUY RECOGNIZED TH	40N ON EUBES	
Signature_	~	,	
Motion by <u>MT</u> Seconded by <u>5P</u>	Committee Vote	YES	<u>NO</u>
Action Required:	Michele Hirsch, Chairman, Ward 9	V	
SEQRA Decision: Type I Action Type II Action Unlisted Action	Reynolds Scott Childress, Ward 3	V	
Negative Declaration of Environmental Significance:	Sara Pasti, Ward I		
Conditioned Negative Declaration: Seek Lead Agency Status:	Teryl Mickens, Ward 2	V	
Positive Declaration of Environmental Significance:	Røbert Dennison, Ward 6		

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NY TO ADOPT A MEMORIALIZING RESOLUTION CALLING ON FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVES TO SPONSOR, CO-SPONSOR AND SUPPORT RESOLUTION S.2385 CALLING FOR FUNDING FOR CLEAN AND SAFE DRINKING WATER, AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS FOR FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBES AND ITS MEMBERS,

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston is united against all forms of violence and recognizes that all lives are precious and cannot be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston denounces the racial inequality and injustice historically perpetrated against all Native Americans/Indigenous Peoples; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston condemns all forms of racism including anti-Native American Indian/Indigenous Peoples; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston grieves all victims of Native American/Indigenous Peoples genocide; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingston recognizes the urgency of the daily needs of the Native American/Indigenous Peoples; and

WHEREAS, only half of households in Native American reservations have clean water or adequate sanitation (www.kcur.org/2023-10-19); and

WHEREAS, many Native Americans on these reservations rely on a bottled water supply; and

WHEREAS, tribes are unable to afford the necessary infrastructure to bring clean and safe drinking water to the reservation; and

WHEREAS, limited staff resources make it difficult to navigate the complex funding process; and

WHEREAS, the Native American/Indigenous Peoples struggle with a 7.9% unemployment rate vs. a 3.9% national unemployment rate; and

WHEREAS, 28.4% on reservations live in poverty compared with 12.7% nationally (US Census); and

WHEREAS, 36% of families with children on reservations live below the poverty line compared with 9.2% of families nationally (US Census); and

WHEREAS, Native people experience a high degree of homelessness due to lack of affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, Native people who are no longer living on a reservation and very little federal funding is directed specifically toward them; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Kingston calls upon our elected officials in Washington to sponsor and support resolutions calling for increased federal funding to be directed to Native Americans living both on and off reservations to attain economic equity through job training and opportunities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Kingston calls upon our elected officials in Washington to sponsor and support resolutions calling for increased federal funding to be directed to Native Americans for infrastructure that will bring clean water and sanitation services to all reservations; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is directed to send a copy of this resolution to President Joe Biden, Senator Charles Schumer, Senator Kirsten Gillibrand, and Representative Patrick Ryan as the City of Kingston's federally elected officials and Secretary of the Interior Deb Haaland, the first Native American to serve as a cabinet secretary.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, THAT THIS RESOLUTION THEREUPON BE ADOPTED.